HAL Id: hal-03612001
Submitted on 22 Jul 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

to another, sophisticated post-processing of images and signals, generation of privacy-preserving
synthetic EHR data, imputation of missing data, and simulation of patient treatment responses. These
applications are already being used to catalyze exciting research projects, and are beginning to permeate
clinical workflows and medical education. Clinical uptake is sure to accelerate as the quality of
GAN-generated data continues to improve and as model training becomes more robust, interpretable,
and efficient. Nonetheless, the usage of GAN-sourced data still remains shrouded by ethical and data
regulations questions that need to be addressed before GANs become part of the toolset available for a
clinical usage.
Funding Sources
The authors have no funding sources to declare.
Disclosures
The authors have no conflict of interest to disclose.
References
[1]     I. Goodfellow et al., “Generative Adversarial Nets,” in Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, 2014, vol. 27.
[2] J. Yoon, L. N. Drumright, and M. van der Schaar, “Anonymization Through Data Synthesis Using Generative Adversarial Networks
(ADS-GAN),” IEEE J. Biomed. Health Inform., vol. 24, no. 8, pp. 2378–2388, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JBHI.2020.2980262.
[3] J. Vincent, “A never-ending stream of AI art goes up for auction,” The Verge, Mar. 05, 2019.
[4] O. Bernard et al., “Deep Learning Techniques for Automatic MRI Cardiac Multi-Structures Segmentation and Diagnosis: Is the Problem
Solved?,” IEEE Trans. Med. Imaging, vol. 37, no. 11, pp. 2514–2525, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2018.2837502.
[5] S. Leclerc et al., “Deep Learning for Segmentation Using an Open Large-Scale Dataset in 2D Echocardiography,” IEEE Trans. Med.
Skandarani et al. : GANs in Cardiology 8
Imaging, vol. 38, no. 9, pp. 2198–2210, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMI.2019.2900516.
[6] A. Radford, L. Metz, and S. Chintala, “Unsupervised Representation Learning with Deep Convolutional Generative Adversarial
Networks,” in 4th International Conference on Learning Representations, ICLR 2016, San Juan, Puerto Rico, May 2-4, 2016,
Conference Track Proceedings, 2016. Accessed: Oct. 26, 2021. [Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/1511.06434
[7] X. Mao, Q. Li, H. Xie, R. Y. K. Lau, Z. Wang, and S. P. Smolley, “Least Squares Generative Adversarial Networks,” in 2017 IEEE
International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV), Oct. 2017, pp. 2813–2821. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.304.
[8] M. Arjovsky, S. Chintala, and L. Bottou, “Wasserstein Generative Adversarial Networks,” in Proceedings of the 34th International
Conference on Machine Learning, Jul. 2017, pp. 214–223. Accessed: Oct. 26, 2021. [Online]. Available:
[9] J. H. Lim and J. C. Ye, “Geometric GAN,” ArXiv170502894 Cond-Mat Stat, May 2017, Accessed: Dec. 18, 2020. [Online]. Available:
[10] T. Karras, S. Laine, M. Aittala, J. Hellsten, J. Lehtinen, and T. Aila, “Analyzing and Improving the Image Quality of StyleGAN,” in 2020
IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), Jun. 2020, pp. 8107–8116. doi:
10.1109/CVPR42600.2020.00813.
[11] T. Park, M.-Y. Liu, T.-C. Wang, and J.-Y. Zhu, “Semantic Image Synthesis With Spatially-Adaptive Normalization,” in 2019 IEEE/CVF
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), Jun. 2019, pp. 2332–2341. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2019.00244.
[12] X. Yi, E. Walia, and P. Babyn, “Generative adversarial network in medical imaging: A review,” Med. Image Anal., vol. 58, p. 101552, Dec.
2019, doi: 10.1016/j.media.2019.101552.
[13] S. Amirrajab et al., “XCAT-GAN for Synthesizing 3D Consistent Labeled Cardiac MR Images on Anatomically Variable XCAT Phantoms,”
in Medical Image Computing and Computer Assisted Intervention – MICCAI 2020, vol. 12264, A. L. Martel, P. Abolmaesumi, D.
Stoyanov, D. Mateus, M. A. Zuluaga, S. K. Zhou, D. Racoceanu, and L. Joskowicz, Eds. Cham: Springer International Publishing, 2020,
pp. 128–137. doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-59719-1_13.
[14] W. P. Segars, G. Sturgeon, S. Mendonca, J. Grimes, and B. M. W. Tsui, “4D XCAT phantom for multimodality imaging research,” Med.
Phys., vol. 37, no. 9, pp. 4902–4915, Sep. 2010, doi: 10.1118/1.3480985.
[15] Y. Skandarani, N. Painchaud, P.-M. Jodoin, and A. Lalande, “On the effectiveness of GAN generated cardiac MRIs for segmentation,”
ArXiv200509026 Cs Eess, May 2020, Accessed: Oct. 26, 2021. [Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/2005.09026
[16] Z. Zhang, L. Yang, and Y. Zheng, “Translating and Segmenting Multimodal Medical Volumes with Cycle- and Shape-Consistency
Generative Adversarial Network,” in 2018 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, Jun. 2018, pp.
9242–9251. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00963.
[17] J.-Y. Zhu, T. Park, P. Isola, and A. A. Efros, “Unpaired Image-to-Image Translation Using Cycle-Consistent Adversarial Networks,” in
2017 IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV), Venice, Oct. 2017, pp. 2242–2251. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.244.
[18] J. Chen et al., “Generative Invertible Networks (GIN): Pathophysiology-Interpretable Feature Mapping and Virtual Patient Generation,” in
Medical Image Computing and Computer Assisted Intervention – MICCAI 2018, Cham, 2018, pp. 537–545. doi:
10.1007/978-3-030-00928-1_61.
[19] Y. Xia, N. Ravikumar, J. P. Greenwood, S. Neubauer, S. E. Petersen, and A. F. Frangi, “Super-Resolution of Cardiac MR Cine Imaging
using Conditional GANs and Unsupervised Transfer Learning,” Med. Image Anal., vol. 71, p. 102037, Jul. 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.media.2021.102037.
[20] G. Zhang, Y. Mao, M. Li, L. Peng, Y. Ling, and X. Zhou, “The Optimal Tetralogy of Fallot Repair Using Generative Adversarial Networks,”
Front. Physiol., vol. 12, p. 613330, 2021, doi: 10.3389/fphys.2021.613330.
[21] F. Zhu, F. Ye, Y. Fu, Q. Liu, and B. Shen, “Electrocardiogram generation with a bidirectional LSTM-CNN generative adversarial network,”
Sci. Rep., vol. 9, no. 1, p. 6734, May 2019, doi: 10.1038/s41598-019-42516-z.
[22] N. Wulan, W. Wang, P. Sun, K. Wang, Y. Xia, and H. Zhang, “Generating electrocardiogram signals by deep learning,” Neurocomputing,
vol. 404, pp. 122–136, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.neucom.2020.04.076.
[23] P. Sarkar and A. Etemad, “CardioGAN: Attentive Generative Adversarial Network with Dual Discriminators for Synthesis of ECG from
PPG,” ArXiv201000104 Cs Eess, Dec. 2020, Accessed: Oct. 26, 2021. [Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/2010.00104
[24] P. Singh and G. Pradhan, “A New ECG Denoising Framework Using Generative Adversarial Network,” IEEE/ACM Trans. Comput. Biol.
Bioinform., vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 759–764, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCBB.2020.2976981.
[25] J. Georges-Filteau and E. Cirillo, “Synthetic Observational Health Data with GANs: from slow adoption to a boom in medical research
and ultimately digital twins?,” ArXiv200513510 Cs Q-Bio Stat, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.22541/au.158921777.79483839/v2.
[26] M. K. Baowaly, C.-C. Lin, C.-L. Liu, and K.-T. Chen, “Synthesizing electronic health records using improved generative adversarial
networks,” J. Am. Med. Inform. Assoc., vol. 26, no. 3, pp. 228–241, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1093/jamia/ocy142.
[27] Z. Che, Y. Cheng, S. Zhai, Z. Sun, and Y. Liu, “Boosting Deep Learning Risk Prediction with Generative Adversarial Networks for
Electronic Health Records,” in 2017 IEEE International Conference on Data Mining (ICDM), New Orleans, LA, Nov. 2017, pp. 787–792.
doi: 10.1109/ICDM.2017.93.
[28] Z. Zhang, C. Yan, D. A. Mesa, J. Sun, and B. A. Malin, “Ensuring electronic medical record simulation through better training, modeling,
and evaluation,” J. Am. Med. Inform. Assoc. JAMIA, vol. 27, no. 1, pp. 99–108, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1093/jamia/ocz161.
[29] L. Gonog and Y. Zhou, “A Review: Generative Adversarial Networks,” in 2019 14th IEEE Conference on Industrial Electronics and
Applications (ICIEA), Xi’an, China, Jun. 2019, pp. 505–510. doi: 10.1109/ICIEA.2019.8833686.
[30] P. Isola, J.-Y. Zhu, T. Zhou, and A. A. Efros, “Image-to-Image Translation with Conditional Adversarial Networks,” in 2017 IEEE
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), Jul. 2017, pp. 5967–5976. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.632.
[31] T. Karras, T. Aila, S. Laine, and J. Lehtinen, “Progressive Growing of GANs for Improved Quality, Stability, and Variation,”
ArXiv171010196 Cs Stat, Feb. 2018, Accessed: Oct. 26, 2021. [Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/1710.10196
[32] H.-C. Shin et al., “Medical Image Synthesis for Data Augmentation and Anonymization Using Generative Adversarial Networks,” in
Simulation and Synthesis in Medical Imaging, Cham, 2018, pp. 1–11. doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-00536-8_1.